
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ,qgency oir3ctor tzo s SS

STID 4611

Ianuary 15, 1997

PHH Homequity c/o Mark Dunn
Mason McDuffie Real Estate
25 Orinda Way, Suite 220
Orindq CA 94563

..NOTICE OF VIOLATION'

RE: RESIDENCE - 1142 SUNI.ffi{LLS ROAD, OAKLA}ID, CA 94610

Dear Mr. Dunn:

This letter serves to follow-up to a Alameda County Health Care Services Ag€ncy (ACHCSA)
letter dated Maxch 6, 1996. In this letter you were requested to submit all manifests for the
disposal of contaminated soils within 3Q daff, or by April E, 1996. In addition you were
requertfd to submit an Unauthoriz,cd Leak Report (ULR)

A letter from AllPro Environmental Corporation dated March t 8, I 996, stated that copies of the
non-hazardous manifests lvere furwarded'to the client, and that copies may be obtained by
contasting Keller Canyon Landfill. Please be advised that it is the responsibility of tbe
responsible party(s) to submit this required documentation. To my knowledge, neither tlre
soil disposal manifests or tle ULR report have been received by this office. A copy of the March
6, 1996 letter is enelosed for your review, along with an additional copy of an ULR.

At thh time vou are direrted to submit the above requested information within 30 dayr of
lhe date of this letter. or no lrter than February 18. 1997.

Please be advised that failur€ to satisfy this request will result in the referral ofthis case to the
' Alameda County District Attorneys Offrce. Please be further advised that Section 25299(b) of

the California Health and Safety Code, among other possible statutes, provides for civil penalties
ofup to $5000 per tank per day for failure to comply with this directive.

Please contact Thomas Peacock at 51015674782 should you have any questions about the
content of tlis letter.

Sincerely,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PBOTECIION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkvray, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94F102.65n
(510) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

g**Wre---
DaleKlettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist
enclosure



Mark Dunn
RE: I I42 Sunnyhills Road, Oakland
January 15, 1997
Page2 of2

c: Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Jeffery tfucker, PHH Homequity, 400 East Las Colinas Blvd., Suite 300,

Irvine, TX 75039-5536
Mchael Falh AJlPro, 1125-8 Arnold Drive, Suite 284, Martinez, CA 94553
Resident I 142 Sunnyhills Roa{ Oakland CA 94610
Thomas Peacoclg LOP Manager-files

461lnDvl.uk



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

o
ES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

o
Ro*5a6

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DtREcToF

STID,161l

March 6, 1996

PHII Homequity c/o Mark Dunn
Mason McDuffie Real Estate
25 Orinda Way, Suite 220
Orinda, CA 94563

"SECONDNOTICE"

RE: UNDERGROUNDSTORAGETANKREMOVAL
RESIDENCE - 1142 SUN}TTHILLS ROAD, OAKLAND, CA 94610

Dear Mr. Dunn:

This letter serves to follow-up to a Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
letter from lennifer Bbeds dated February 17, 1995. In this l€tter you were reguested to cubmit
all manifesh for the disposal of contaminatcd goils within 30 days' or by Marcb L7,1995.
In addition you were requested to cubmit an Unauthorized Leak Report (ULR).

To my knowledge, neither the soil diuposal manifests or the ULR report have been received by
this office. A copy of the February 17, 1995 letter is enclosed for your rwiew.

At this time vou are directed to submit the above reouested informetion within 30 davs of
the date ofthis letter. or no later than April 8. 1996.

Please be advised tlat failure to satisft tlis request may result in the refenal oftlis case to the
Alameda County District Attorneys Office. Please be further advised that Section 25299(b) of
the California Health and Safety Codg among other possible statutes, provides for civil pe'nahies
ofup to $5000 per tank per day for failure to conrply with this directive.

I have just recently taken over rnmagement of this case fiom Jennifer Eberle of this office. Please
catl me at your earliest convienc€ conc€rning this matter. Failure to reply to this request may
zubject you additional penalties under the Water Code. Please contact m€ at 510/567-6880
should you have any questions about the content ofthis letter.

DEPABTMENT OF ENVIRONMEMIAL HEALT}I
1131 Ha6or Bay Pad(way
Alameda, CA 94502-65rI
( 510) 567-6700

Sincerely,

OatuWffi
DaIeKlettke, CHMM
Ilazardous Materials Specialist

enclozure



I
Mark Dunn
RE: 1142 SunnyhillsRoad Oakland
March 6, 1996
Page2 of2

Gil lensen, Alameda County District Attomey's Office
Jeffery Hacker, PIIH Homequity, 400 East Las Colinas Blvd., Suite 300,

Irvine, TX 75039-5536
Michael Falk, AllPro, 1125-B Amold Drive, Suite 284, Martine4 CA 94553
Resident, 1142 Sunnyhills Road, Oakland CA 94610
Thomas Peacock, LOP Manager-files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Fo535
RAFAT A.  SHAHID,  ASST,  AGENCY DIFECTOF

February !7, L995
STID 4611

PHII Homequity
s/o l,tark Dunn
uason lIcDuf f ie ReaI Estate
25 Orinda Way, Suite ZZO
Orinda CA 94553

DEPAFTN,,IENT OF ENVIRON[IENTAL HEALTH
AIAMEDA COUNTY 

- 
CC458O

DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTBCTION DIV .
1131 ITARBOR BAY PKWY. ,  #25O
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

re! Underground Storage Tank Renoval follon up
Residence, 1142 Sunnyhll ls Rd., oakland cA 94610

Dear Mr. Dunn,

My last Letter to you waE dated LL/2/94, in which f requested
1, proper documentation of soil disposal, and 2) a letter from a
California-Registered civil or structural engineer stating that
further excavation would have jeopardized the structural
integrity of the house.

I have slnce received two letters from Jeffrey Hacker of pHH
Ifonequity. dated 11/8/94 and L7/22/94, I  have also received your
two letters, dated 1I/76/94 and 11/18/94. The former letter
included the appropriate letter frorn a profeEsional Engineer.
The latter letter was addressed to Alt pro Envlronmental corp,
requesting a manifest for soi l  disposal.

To date,
lhLs ease
you bav€
sit€t
believe our nutual goal iE the closure oi ttris case. At thac

I have not received a nanifest for the disposal of soil.
renaias open until I receivo tbis doaun€ntation. Elnce

been idsrtif,led ae the rrrespoaslble partytr for tbig

point, a closure letter, eigned by our director, will be issued,
stating that no further action is requlred. Kitrdly subnit tbig
documentation nithin 30 days, or by ltarch L7, LggS. please fill
out the enolos€d UnauthoriEed Leak Reirort (ULR) aad laclude it
alotrg sith tbe EoLl dl.sposal doaumentitl.on. The ttLR is standard
procedure for these type of sites, and is a necessary document
for case cLosure. The tf,R is a carbonless, S-part forrn. Do not
tear off a copy of the ULR. I will sign it in the upper right
hand corner, and then distribute the copies. you will get the
bright orange copy.

ff  you have any questions, please contact ne at 510-S67-676f.

"R;"f"" /
l,4l/t !w^11..t

/  )  L/ 'V- ' t
Jdnnifer Eberle
HAzardous Materials Special ist



F ebruary 7.7 , 1995
sTrD 4611
PHH Homequity
c/o Marh Dunn
page 2 of 2

cc: .feffrey Hacker, PHH Homequity, 400 E. Las
su i te  300,  r rv ing  Tx  75039-5536

Residqnt, 1142 sunnyhil ls Rd., oakland CA
Ed Eowel1/ f i le

je .4611-F

Col inas Bfvd. ,

94510



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEHVIGES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Oirector ALAfi{EDA COUNTY

R0535
430-453

November 2, L994
STID 4611

PHH Honequity
c/o lrtark Dunn
!!a6on McDuffie Real Estate
25 Orlnda way, suite 220
orinda cA 94553

HEALTH CARE SERUTCES
DEPT, OF EAIuIROA/TI{ENTAL HEALTH
I I3 I  | IARBOR BAY PRWY 2ND FLOOR
ALAMF.DA CA 94502-6577

re: Residence
1142 Sunnyhills Rd.
oakland cA 94610

Dear llr. Dunn,

My last ]etter to you was dated 2/24194, in which I requested
that you 1) repair the plywood f,ence, 2) renove the stockpiled
soil to an appropriate disposal. facility, and 3) backfill the
excavation with certified clean filJ.. upon written certification
from a Callfornia-negistered clviL or structural engineer stating
that further excavation would Jeopardize the structural integrity
of the bouse.

|IhIs cas€ renairs op€D urtll I r€oetve the folloring
docuneatatioa: 1, prop€r alooun ttatLo! o! soil dlsporal, and
2) a letter fron a califolDia-RcElstcrsd olvll or struatulrl
€DgiD€er strtlDg tbat f,urtber eacayation nould bave Jeopardlzec
tbe atructural Lltegrlty of, tbs house.

Thls infornation was requested of you by letter dated 2/24/94, as
vJell as numerous subsequent telephone caLls. A closure letter
will be written upon receipt of this inforrnation. I visited the
site on 4/11194 to conflrm that the excavation bad been restored.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-676L.

SincAreIyT
r'xt ' I  /-A?\qa\-a_/
dehnlfer Eberle
HAzardoua Iltaterials Specialist

cc: Derek l4atthews, pIlH Honequity, 1855 catetsay Btvd., Suite
950, PO Box 4039, Concord CA 94524-4039

Ed Howell / f i le

je4611-E



ALAMEDACOUNTY 
-

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director # F0835
RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

february 24, L994

PHH Honequity
c/o llark Dunn
Mason l{cDuf f ie ReaI
25 Orinda Way, Suite
Orinda CA 94563

Dear l'[r . Dunn,

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Derek Mattheus, PHH Honequity. 1855
950, PO Box 4039, Concord CA

Daniel Piccinini , 506 lr{idcrest Rd. ,
Rich Hiett. RWQCB
Ed Howell '  '

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

re : Residence Division ot Clean Water Proarams
1.L42 Sunnyhills RdUST Local oversight Pr;gram

Estate Oakland CA 94610 soswanwav, Rm200
22O Oaktand, CA 94621

STID 4611 (510)  271-4s30

As you know, cleanup haB been delayed at the above refer€nced
sitE. Soil remains stockpiled onsite, and the excavation remains
open. I vlsited the 61te on 218194 and took photographs. I have
been in contact lrith Derek !{atthews, tlre western Regional Counsel
for PHH Ironequity. We discussed tbe need for removing stoclrpiled
soil, repairinq the plylvood fence, and backfil3"ing the
excavation. Mr. Matthens indicated agrEenent to ttris course of
action, and has been in the process of obtaining bids for thls
wcirk.

It appears that aII concerned partieg would like to resolve this
natter in a tirnely fashion. Eherefore, you are requested to do
the following:

1) r€pair tbs gurTood feace wltblD 3 daysr o! by tr|€Drur.E! 27 I
1994

2) Reuovs th€ stockpiled eoil to ar appropriate alisposal fraiuty
Yltbin 2 wseks, or by ttarob 3, 1991

3) b.clfill tb€ eacavrtloa wltb sertlfled cle.r flllr upon
sritt€lr s€rtiflc.tiotr f,loD a eallfonl,a-Reglstsred aivil or
etructural engl.aeer atatl,ag tbat furtber cxsavatloD roulc
JBopardiEc thG 8tluatural Lntegrlty of, thr bousor vltbln 3
vse|ts, or by Uarob 10, 1991

Soil dlsposal receipts must be subnitted to thlg office upon
completion of work. If you have any questlons, pleaae contact me
at 510-271-4530. Please notlfy ne at leagt 2 business days in
advance of field activltles Eo that I nay arrange to be onsite.

cateway Blvd. , Suite
94524-4039
oalland CA 94610



ALAMEDACOUNTY O
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

fio535
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIRECTOF

February 16, 1994
sTrD 4611

Danlel Picci.nini
505 lltidcreEt Rd.
Oakland CA 94610

RE! 1142 Sunnyhius Rd.
Oakland CA 94610

Dear Mr. Piccinini,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Slate Water Flesources Control Board

Divisioi of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversighl Program

80 Swan Way, Bm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

This Letter responds to your letter dated 2/10/94. Aecording to
our contract with the State Vtater ReEourc€E Control Board
(SIiRCB), rre can only charge reEponElbLe parties for tine spent
overseeing a particular site. Inquiries and conplainta from you
and !!r. carpino cannot be charged to the responsible parties.
The Local Oversight Progran ( f.OP) contract pays 1OO* of our
progran' s operation, which doeE not include the tlr[,e of regueEt
in your letter datecl 2rl8rl94. Public funds are not uEed for theEe
activitieE. Our Etaff has epent several. hours reEponding to your
inquirles. our agfency is very concerned about the cleanup of
contaminated sites. We are progressing with oversight of this
case towards closure.

Sincerely,

IlazardouE Uaterials DivlEion
Alaneda County Environnenta 1

cc :

$ealth Departnent

ilennifer Eberle
!tr. Robert Carpino, 1154 SuhnyhiLls Rd., Oakland CA 94610
llark Dunn, MaEon l'lcDuffie Real Estate Inc., 25 Ot'lnda VIay.

suLte 220, Orlnda cA 94553



ALAMEDACOUNTY 
O

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

fio535
HAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

February 8. 1994
STID 4611

Daniel Piccinini
505 lilidcrest Rd.
oaktand CA 94510

RE: 1142 sunnyhilLs Rd.
Oakland cA 94610

Dear Mr, Plccinini,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH
Slats Wat€r R€sources Conlrol Board

Division of Clean Watsr Programs
UST Local Overighl Program

80 Swan WaY' Rm 2O0
' Oakland' CA 940e1

(510) 271-4530

Ehis Letter lE Per our phone sonv-ersatlon earLier t-oday ' we are

in-ie-eipt or voui fix hatetl zlals4-teqresting fYtt!:T- -
clarification ot 

-stii;a-concerire' 
we feguest-a deposit-of

$xso.oo ro" o*,"t"Iiili-"oii!--i"i futurE w6rk on our behalf at

$75. O0 Per hour.

SincerelY'.  -  \\ --\ \ l l
\t\ - f .\.,\'*-az,(,-.---
\l lAtttt.,.a"a \ "\-

, \aoJr B. Howell ItI, chief
W nai,ardoulg Dtaterials Division
f ;l;;e;-io""tv Envl"ronnental Health Departnent



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALI-H CARE SER

o
VICE

AGENCY
DAVID i. KEABS, Asenoy Director

S
R0535

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

I'ebruary 4, 1994
STID  45LL

Daniel  Piccinini
506 Midcrest Rd.
Oakland CA 94610

RE: Ll-4 2 sunnyhills Rd.
oakland cA 94610

Dear Mr.  Piccinini :

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 2OO
Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4320

I aln responding to your letters dated ilanuary 24. 1994 and
February L, L994 concerning the activities of Alameda county in
overseeing the removal of a homs heating oil underground Etorage
tank (UST) located at the above referenced Eite. As you probably
know. the (UST) tank sas rEnoved on A/LL/93. Soil in the USf
excavation rras found to be contaminated. Further soil excavation
was strongly resonmended by the County in a letter dated
10/26/93. The driveway belonqing to Bob Carplno at 1154
sunnyhiLLs Rd. nas the sole access for the backhoe equiproent
needed for this vrork. However, site access rras denied by Mr.
carpino, who wanted a letter fron this office documenting that
his property was not contanlnated. Itle sent a letter to I,[r.
carpino dated l-1-l12/94, and expected the sLte cLosure to
continue. Again, site access was denied by IrIr. Carpino, as per
subsequent conversations rrith l,Iark Dunn fron lIagon llcDuffie
Realtors .

We responded to your conplaints of LL/LO/g arrd LL/L6/93, as w€1l
as Mr. Carpino's conplalnts of lL/L9/93 a d LI/L5/93 regarding
the runcovered excavation and the contaminated stockpiled soil.r
Su.bsequently, the excavation was reportedly secured, and the
stockpiled soil covsred. I'{e atre conserned about the site as seII
as you arei ho!'rever, sithout cooperation regarding access, it has
becone near irnpossible to sontinue site r€nedLatLon.

If you have any questions or solutions to the problen I can be
reached at 27L-432O .

sincerely:

Hazardous MateriaLE Divislon
ALaneda County Environmental Health Department

Mr. Robert Carpino, 1154 SunnybiUs Rd., Oakland CA, 946L0
llaEk Dunn, I,tason IiIcDuf fie Real Estate Inc. , 25 Orinda Way,

Suite 22O, Orinda CA 94563
Jennifer Eberle, filEs
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ALAMEDA COUNTY a
HEALTT'{ C,4RH SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID .1. KEAFI$, Agency Dir€ictor

RoE3s
RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

February 3, 1"994

Daniel Piccinini
one Hall idie plaza, suite 2O2
San Francisco, CA. 94L0z

Dear  Mr .  P icc in in i :

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Bm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4320

In response to your Letter of February L t j.994 concerning the
activities of Alameda County in overseeing the renoval oi one
Home Heating oil Tank aE !L42 Sunnyhills Road. From our files we
find that the tank was removed S/I1,/93 and the contamination
found under the tank required furth€r soil removal. The
olrners/contractor was denied entry to tfte area via the next door
neighbor unless he could be given a letter that his property lras
not invoLved, we sent a l.etter dated Nov. L2, Lgg3 at his request
and expected the site closure to sontinue. The next I hear the
contractor has been denied acsess. We are concerned about the
site as well as you and Mr. Carpino however without cooperation
between neighbors to aLLoir access it becomes very diffiiult to
remediate the 6ite. we have been in contact with- ltr Carpino and
Mr. Uark Dunn representing the owners of the property.

ff you have any questions or solutions to the problem I can be
reached at. 27L-432O .

Sincerely:
/'1 a | ,/l

-y'P.-/lilat@--
//

Edgar B. Howel- l  111, Chief
Hazardous Mater ials Divis ion
Alameda County Environnental Health Department

cc, Mr. Robert Carpino



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERV

AG
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency

o
ICES
ENCY
Director

Fosas
FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOH

october 26, L993
STID 461.].

Dlark Dunn
Dtason McDuffie ReaI Estate
25 orinda way. suite 220
orinda cA 94553

R8: Residence
1142 sunnyhiLLs Rd.
oakland cA 94610

Dear I!{r . Dunn,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversighl Program

80 Swan Way, Fm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271 -4530

I am in receipt of laboratory results, a site map, and an
Unauthorized Leak/Release (UIiR) report for the above referenced
site. The laboratory reeults indicate that concentrations as
high as 11,000 parts per rnillion (ppn) were detected in soils in
the former tank excavation. It is stronqly recommended to renove
as much contaminated soiL as possible, to the best practicable
means available. rf contanlnation is found to rnigrate offsite,
then lts extent should be deterrnined. and rernediation should be
conducted.

Please note that reports and docunents no longer need to be
copied to the Regional Water Quality Control Board. Kindly
subrnit a cover letter with your consultant'E reports. If you
have any questions, please contact ne at 510-2?X-4530. Please
notlfy me at leaEt 2 business days in advance of field activities
so that I nay arrange to be onsite.

Sincerply, O
r \ . )  t :  t
| 4 t1,1'-4) \L.

, i

ilennif er Eberle
t{aEardous Materials SpeciaList

Ed Howell / f i le

John Mrakovich, Tank Protect
Union City CA 9458?-1233

Englneering, 282L whipple Rd.,

enclosure



Ir
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KFARS, Agency Director

ftqsgs
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

Augrust 19, 199 3
sTrD 4611

Lori Casias
SI{RCB
LOP Program
PO Box 944212
Sacramento CA 94244-2L2o

RE: Residence
Ilone heatlng oil UsT
1142 sunnyhi lL Rd.
oakland CA 94610

cc :

je

DEPABTN,IENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Divjsion of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Fm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

Lori ,

I am requesting use of state funds for the above referenced site'
it- is a'singlelfanily dwe111ng property fron which a 250-9al1on
heating oi l  usr was ienoved oiAttt lgl  .  up to 11.000 ppn TPH-d
was detected in the soils beneath the usT.

If you have any questions, pleaEe contact me at 510-27L-453O'

s incerely,

Hazardous Materials SPecialist

Ed HoweJ.J.,/ f i1e


